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RESPONDENT TYPES

®  Traditional Public School respondents: selected either “Public

(neighborhood) school” or “Open enrollment at an out-of-district public school” in

Q12.

®  Non-Choice Private School respondents: selected either “Non-Catholic private
school,” “Nonreligious private school,” “Catholic Private School,” or “Other religious

private school” in Q12.

®  Community School respondents: selected “Community school (commonly referred

to as charter schools)” in Q12.

®  Homeschool respondents: selected “Homeschool” in Q12.

B Educational Choice respondents: selected “Educational Choice Scholarship Program”

inQ17.
B Cleveland respondents: selected “Cleveland Scholarship Program “in Q17.

B Total Voucher respondents: selected “Yes” in Q16



1: What type of schools have any children in your household attended at any time from

kindergarten through high school? Please select all that apply.

NON-
TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY ED. ToOTAL
ToTAL CHOICE HomEscHooL CLEVELAND

PUBLIC ScHooL CHoICE VOUCHER
(Nn=1,384) (N=860) PRIVATE (N=108) (N=80) (N=144) (N=91) (N=287)
(n=306)
Public district 68% 91% 20% 43% 41% 41% 30% 37%
Homeschool 20% 17% 9% 84% 16% 17% 13% 18%
Catholic private 17% 4% 58% 10% 8% 51% 55% 45%
school
Community 10% 5% 10% 9% 64% 24% 25% 21%
school
Out-of-district 9% 8% 6% 8% 19% 14% 11% 10%
public school
Nonreligious 6% 1% 21% 4% 6% 12% 12% 11%
private school
Non-Catholic, 5% 2% 12% 4% 9% 11% 10% 9%
Christian private
school
Other religious 3% 1% 8% 2% 3% 7% 7% 6%
private school
Magnet school 3% 2% 3% 6% 6% 10% 11% 9%

[Shown to respondents who select “Community school (commonly referred to as charter

schools)” in Q1]

2: Does your child attend an e-charter school?
Non-

TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY Ep. ToTAL
TotAL CHOICE HomEescHooL CLEVELAND
(N=140) PUBLIC DRIVATE (N=10) ScHooL CHoIcEe (N=23) VOUCHER
= (N=42) (n=31) . (N=51) (N=35) . (N=59)
No 51% 62% 55% 30% 51% 23% 17% 24%
Yes 49% 38% 45% 70% 49% 77% 83% 76%

3: Did you have at least one child enrolled in kindergarten through high school in Ohio
during this current school year (2020-21), including being homeschooled before the COVID-

19 pandemic?
NoN-

TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY Ep. ToTAL
ToOTAL PUBLIC CHOICE HomEscHoOL SCHOOL CHOICE CLEVELAND VOUCHER
(N=1,384) \_s60) (';R_";‘(‘)T;) (n=108) n=80)  (v=1aa) NPV Nogg)
Yes 95% 95% 97% 98% 91% 95% 96% 96%
No 5% 5% 3% 2% 9% 5% 4% 4%

[Shown to respondents who select “No” in Q3]
4: Did you have at least one child enrolled in kindergarten through high school in Ohio
last school year (2019-20), including being homeschooled?

NON-
TRADITIONA COMMUNITY ED. ToTAL

ToOTAL CHOICE HomEscHooL CLEVELAND
L PUBLIC ScHooL CHoICE VOUCHER

(N=66) PRIVATE (N=2) (N=7) (N=7) (N=4) (N=12)

(n=46) (N=8)

Yes 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
No 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%




5: In which school district do you reside?

ToTAL TR?’[SIIILTCNAL N::;:::,:CE HoMmEscHooL CoSn:l: r:::w Ep. CHOICE CLEVELAND V-cl;zr:::zk
(n=1,384) (N=860) (N=306) (N=108) (N=80) (n=144) (n=91) (N=287)
Cuyahoga County 14% 6% 6% 1% 1% 22% 38% 23%
Franklin County 10% 6% 2% 1% 1% 8% 3% 8%
Hamilton County 5% 3% 1% 1% 0% 6% 3% 5%
Summit County 4% 2% 1% 0% 0% 6% 1% 1%
Montgomery County 4% 2% 1% 0% 0% 4% 0% 3%
Stark County 3% 3% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3%
Lucas County 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 6% 2% 5%
Butler County 3% 2% 0% 0% 0% 3% 2% 2%
Lorain County 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Clermont County 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Lake County 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 4% 3%
Mahoning County 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2%
Delaware County 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Warren County 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Licking County 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Trumbull County 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Wayne County 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Allen County 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 1% 2%
Fairfield County 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2%
dOS'EEZtc:outnIth; 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Columbiana County 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Adams County 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 3% 3%
Portage County 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Ashtabula County 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Medina County 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Miami County 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Wood County 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Clark County 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Greene County 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 22% 38% 23%
Jefferson County 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 8% 3% 8%




TRADITIONAL  NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY ToOTAL
ToTAL HoMESscHOOL ED. CHOICE CLEVELAND

(ensss)  PRC A Do SO ia weor) o
Richland County 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 6% 3% 5%
Huron County 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Highland County 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Muskingum County 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Scioto County 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%
Belmont County 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Erie County 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Hancock County 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Harrison County 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Lawrence County 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Madison County 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Seneca County 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Brown County 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Defiance County 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Pickaway County 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Tuscarawas County 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Union County 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Williams County 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Ashland County 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Crawford County 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Knox County 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Marion County 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Washington County 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Athens County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Geauga County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Guernsey County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Logan County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1%
Mercer County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Preble County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Clinton County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Fayette County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%




TRADITIONAL  NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY ToOTAL
ToTAL HoMESscHOOL ED. CHOICE CLEVELAND

(ensss)  PRC A Do SO ia weor) o
Fulton County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Ottawa County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1%
Putnam County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Carroll County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Champaign County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Darke County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Hardin County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Meigs County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Monroe County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Morgan County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Ross County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Sandusky County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Shelby County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Auglaize County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Gallia County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Perry County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Pike County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Vinton County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Henry County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Hocking County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Jackson County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Noble County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Wyandot County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Morrow County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Van Wert County 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%




[Shown to respondents who select “Community school (commonly referred to as charter
schools” in Q1]

6: What types of community schools (commonly referred to as charter schools) have any
children in your household attended at any time from kindergarten through high school?
Please select all that apply.

NON-

TRADITIONA COMMUNITY ToTAL
ToTAL L PUBLIC CHOICE HoMmESscHO SCHOOL ED. CHOICE CLEVELAND VOUCHER
(N=140) (N=42) PRIVATE oL (N=10) (N=51) (Nn=35) (Nn=23) (N=59)
(N=31)
In-person only 46% 48% 58% 50% 39% 54% 61% 54%
Online only 25% 29% 23% 30% 20% 31% 26% 29%
Hybrid 62% 60% 45% 80% 71% 69% 61% 61%

7: Have any of your children ever used one of Ohio's educational choice programs —i.e.,
an Educational Choice Scholarship or one of Ohio’s programs for students with special

needs — at any time from kindergarten through high school? Please select all that apply.
NoON-

TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY ED. ToTAL
ToOTAL PUBLIC CHOICE HomEscHooL SCHOOL CHOICE CLEVELAND VOUCHER
(n=1,384) _ PRIVATE (N=108) ~ ~ (Nn=91) ~
(N=860) (N=306) (N=80) (n=144) (N=287)
Educational Choice 14% 4% 35% 11% 26% 86% 37% 55%
Scholarship
Cleveland 9% 3% 23% 6% 11% 28% 80% 35%
Scholarship Program
Jon Peterson Special
Needs Scholarship 5% 2% 11% 9% 9% 20% 22% 23%
Program
A”t'sg‘rzsr‘:rfrs'"p 5% 4% 6% 7% 8% 14% 19% 21%
None of my children
have ever used one 76% 90% 41% 76% 56% 0% 0% 0%
of Ohio's educational
choice programs

[Shown to respondents who do not select “None of my children have ever used one of
Ohio's educational choice programs” in Q7]

8: Do any of your children currently participate in at least one of Ohio's educational
choice programs (Educational Choice Scholarship, Cleveland Scholarship, Jon Peterson

Scholarship, and/or Autism Scholarship)?
NON-CHOICE

ToTAL

TRADITIONAL HomescHooL COMMUNITY Ep. CHOICE CLEVELAND

TotAL (N=339) ~ PRIVATE ~ - _ -~ VOUCHER
puBLIC (N=82) (N=181) (N=26) ScHooL (N=35) (n=144) (n=91) (N=287)
Yes 85% 84% 86% 77% 80% 100% 100% 100%
No 15% 16% 14% 23% 20% 0% 0% 0%




[Shown to respondents who select “Yes” in Q8]
9: Which program does your child currently participate in? Please select all that apply.

TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY TOTAL
ToTAL PUBLIC - HomEscHooOL SCHOOL Ep. CHOICE CLEVELAND VOUCHER
(N=287) (N=69) (N=156) (N=20) (N=28) (Nn=144) (Nn=91) (N=287)
Educational
SCE::; ':;ip 50% 42% 54% 40% 50% 100% 25% 50%
Program
Cleveland
Scholarship 32% 28% 32% 35% 32% 16% 100% 32%
Program
Autism
Scholarship 21% 33% 11% 40% 18% 9% 12% 21%
Program
Jon Peterson
Special
Needs 20% 20% 17% 30% 21% 13% 14% 20%
Scholarship
Program

[Shown to respondents who select “No” in Q8 and do not select “None of my children have
ever used one of Ohio's educational choice programs” in Q7]

10: Which program did your child most recently participate in? Please select all that
apply.

TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE HoMmEscHooOL COMMUNITY
PUBLIC (N=13) PRIVATE (N=25) (Nn=6) ScHool (N=7)

ToTAL (N=52)

Educational
Choice
Scholarship
Program
Cleveland
Scholarship 37% 38% 40% 33% 29%
Program
Jon Peterson
Special Needs
Scholarship
Program
Autism
Scholarship 13% 8% 8% 33% 14%

Program

48% 38% 64% 17% 43%

13% 15% 12% 17% 14%




[Shown to respondents who select more than one option in either Q9 or Q10]
11: Has your child participated in one of the voucher programs more recently than the
other? If so, please select it.

TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE ToTAL
ToTAL PUBLIC PRIVATE HomescHooL COMMUNITY Ep. CHOICE CLEVELAND VOUCHER
(N=49) (N=10) (N=22) (n=4) ScHooL (N=6) (N=36) (N=30) (N=45)
Education
Scﬁ:g 'rcsiip 45% 40% 41% 25% 67% 47% 40% 42%
Program
Cleveland
Scholarship 27% 30% 32% 0% 17% 28% 33% 27%
Program
Jon Peterson
Special
Needs 16% 20% 14% 50% 17% 17% 17% 18%
Scholarship
Program
Autism
Scholarship 12% 10% 14% 25% 0% 8% 10% 13%
Program

[Shown to non-program participants]

For the remainder of this survey, if you have more than one child, please answer the
remaining questions for your oldest child who is currently enrolled in elementary, middle,
or high school. If none of your children are currently enrolled in elementary, middle, or
high school, please answer the remaining questions keeping in mind your child who was
most recently enrolled in elementary, middle, or high school.

[Shown to current program participants]

For the remainder of this survey, please answer the remaining questions for your child
who currently uses the [specific program]. If you have more than one child currently using
the ESA program, please answer for your oldest child.

[Shown to prior program participants]
For the remainder of this survey, please answer the remaining questions for your child
who most recently used the [specific program].

12: Please indicate the type of school that your child most recently attended before the
COVID-19 pandemic.



NON- ToTAL

ToOTAL TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY Ep. CLEVELAN
CHOICE HomEscHoOL VOUCHE
(n=1,376 PUBLIC PRIVATE (N=108) ScHooL CHOICE D R
) ((YE:10))] (N=306) (N=80) (N=144) (N=91) N=287)
;:tbrl.lcct 58% 93% 0% 0% 0% 15% 13% 17%
Catholic
private 13% 0% 58% 0% 0% 42% 44% 38%
school
H°m§f°h° 8% 0% 0% 100% 0% 6% 8% 7%
c°::hmo“0’;'ty 6% 0% 0% 0% 100% 10% 10% 10%
Nonreligiou
s private 5% 0% 25% 0% 0% 8% 5% 8%
school
Open
enrollment
2;2':;:; 5% 7% 0% 0% 0% 6% 8% 7%
public
school
Non-
Catholic,
Christian 3% 0% 12% 0% 0% 5% 3% 5%
private
school
Magnet
school 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6% 7% 5%

[Shown to respondents who select “Community school (commonly referred to as charter
schools” in Q12]
13: Please indicate the type of community schools (commonly referred to as charter

schools) most recently attended before the COVID-19 pandemic.
Non-

COMMUNITY ED. ToTAL
ToTAL TRADITIONAL CHOICE HomEscHooOL CLEVELAND
(N=80) PUBLIC (N=0)  PRIVATE ((Y2)) ScHooL CHolce (n=9) VOUCHER
(N=0) (N=80) (Nn=14) (N=28)
In-person only 51% - - - 51% 64% 78% 71%
Hybrid 38% - - - 11% 36% 22% 21%
Online Only 11% - - - 38% 0% 0% 7%

14: What is the highest grade your child has reached?

To
Non- TAL

TOTAL TRADITION COMMUNIT VOUCHE
CHOICE HomEscHO ED. CHOICE CLEVELAN
e ALPUBLIC PRIVATE oL (N=107) Y ScHooL (N=144) D (N=91) "
4) (n=859) (N=306) (N=80) (N=287
Kindergarte o . o
n 7% 7% 10% 7% 3% >% 4% >%
1st grade 7% 7% 4% 7% 11% 1% 2% 3%
2nd grade 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 3% 5% 7%
3rd grade 7% 6% 8% 7% 8% 6% 5% 7%
4th grade 7% 6% 8% 4% 14% 11% 5% 10%




ToTAL

NON-

TOTAL TRADITION COMMUNIT VOUCHE
(o [o][el3 HOMESCHO Ep. CHOICE CLEVELAN
(N=1,37  ALpuBLIC PRIVATE | oL (N=107) Y Sctiool (N=144) D (N=91) 8

4) (N=859) (N=306) (N=80) (N=287
5th grade 7% 6% 8% 10% 9% 13% 8% 13%
6th grade 8% 8% 6% 11% 5% 8% 7% 7%
7th grade 7% 7% 6% 7% 14% 3% 3% 4%
8th grade 8% 9% 8% 5% 8% 8% 10% 8%
9th grade 8% 9% 10% 4% 8% 13% 14% 11%
10th grade 10% 8% 13% 12% 6% 18% 13% 14%
11th grade 9% 10% 8% 12% 4% 6% 10% 6%
12th grade 9% 10% 6% 8% 8% 6% 12% 6%

[Shown the grades that are less than or equal to the grade the respondent select in Q14]
15: What type of school did your child attend in each grade, including the present school
year?
TotAL

HomEscHooOL ED. CHOICE  CLEVELAND  VOUCHER

PUBLIC PRIVATE ScHooL
1,076)  (N=82-673) (n=15-252)  (V7-81) (n=a-52) | (N=6-104)  (n=6-56) (”Bg’

TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY

Kindergarten
::hb;'gld'smd 59% 81% 13% 37% 37% 24% 16% 25%
Sj‘;zz:'c private 12% 3% 38% 5% 4% 33% 29% 29%
Homeschool 7% 3% 5% 46% 4% 5% 9% 8%
':g\'/:f;'f';‘:ol 6% 2% 17% 1% 4% 10% 7% 9%
Community school 6% 4% 7% 1% 33% 11% 16% 12%
Non-Catholic,
Christian private 3% 1% 9% 2% 6% 6% 2% 4%
school
Open enrollment at
an out-of-district 3% 4% 1% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5%
public school
Other religious 3% 1% 8% 2% 8% 5% 11% 7%
private school
Magnet school 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 4% 5% 3%
1st grade
::hbclgld'sm‘:t 61% 84% 14% 38% 37% 31% 21% 28%




ToTAL

TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY

(N=109- PUBLIC PRIVATE H(()':A_?_c: f)OL ScHooL (E:_ 6C ch();:; (;.:z_v;u;:; V((:ll_J;TR

1,076) (N=82-673) | (N=15-252) = (N=4-52) . . 1;9)
::;22:” private 12% 3% 43% 8% 4% 38% 37% 34%
Homeschool 7% 3% 4% 45% 7% 4% 7% 7%
Community school 6% 3% 6% 1% 35% 8% 12% 9%
':g\’/‘;te:f;‘:ol 5% 1% 17% 1% 2% 5% 5% 7%
Non-Catholic,
Christian private 3% 1% 9% 1% 6% 5% 4% 5%
school
Open enrollment at
an out-of-district 3% 4% 1% 1% 4% 3% 0% 3%
public school
Other religious 2% 0% 5% 3% 4% 2% 7% 3%
private school
Magnet school 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 7% 4%
2nd grade
Public district o 0 o o o o 0 o
school 59% 83% 11% 37% 40% 25% 16% 24%
fca;zg:'c private 12% 3% 43% 3% 0% 33% 36% 30%
Homeschool 6% 3% 2% 47% 2% 3% 7% 7%
Community school 6% 3% 8% 4% 35% 11% 14% 12%
Nonreligious 6% 2% 17% 3% 4% 11% 10% 10%
private school
Open enrollment at
an out-of-district 4% 5% 3% 1% 4% 5% 3% 6%
public school
Non-Catholic,
Christian private 3% 0% 10% 0% 4% 6% 3% 5%
school
Magnet school 2% 1% 0% 4% 6% 4% 7% 5%
Other religious 2% 0% 5% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3%
private school
3rd grade
Public district o 0 o o o o o o
school 59% 84% 11% 36% 40% 18% 19% 22%
S:;:g:'c private 14% 3% 47% 3% 0% 35% 41% 33%
Homeschool 6% 2% 3% 48% 0% 7% 2% 5%
Community school 6% 3% 7% 3% 48% 13% 17% 12%
Nonreligious o o o 0 o 0 o 0
P 5% 1% 16% 4% 5% 8% 4% 8%
Open enrollment at
an out-of-district 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 6% 2% 6%
public school
Non-Catholic,
Christian private 3% 0% 8% 3% 2% 5% 4% 6%
school




ToTAL

TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY

(N=109- PUBLIC PRIVATE HomEescHooL SCHOOL ED.CHOICE ~ CLEVELAND  VOUCHER

1,076)  (N=82-673) (n=15-252)  \V7-81) (n=a-52) | (N=6-104)  (n=6-56) (”;g'
Other religious 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 5% 4% 5%
private school
Magnet school 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 9% 4%
4th grade
Spc“hb;ﬁld'sm‘:t 58% 83% 10% 37% 35% 18% 10% 17%
::;22:” private 13% 3% 45% 2% 2% 33% 35% 31%
Community school 6% 3% 7% 5% 44% 9% 13% 12%
Homeschool 6% 3% 2% 47% 2% 1% 6% 7%
Nonreligious o o o 0 o o o o
s el 6% 2% 15% 2% 7% 12% 8% 8%
Open enrollment at
an out-of-district 4% 5% 3% 5% 0% 10% 10% 8%
public school
Non-Catholic,
Christian private 4% 0% 11% 3% 5% 10% 8% 10%
school
S;C:gi'c'ﬁf;s 2% 1% 4% 0% 5% 2% 6% 3%
Magnet school 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 3% 6% 4%
5th grade
Public district 0 0 o o 0 o o o
school 58% 82% 10% 37% 33% 20% 10% 20%
Catholic private 14% 3% 51% 2% 0% 38% 39% 35%
school
Community school 7% 4% 8% 3% 52% 14% 25% 16%
Homeschool 7% 2% 2% 55% 3% 7% 4% 6%
Nonreligious 4% 1% 14% 0% 3% 5% 2% 5%
private school
Open enrollment at
an out-of-district 4% 6% 1% 2% 0% 8% 6% 6%
public school
Non-Catholic,
Christian private 3% 0% 9% 0% 0% 5% 0% 3%
school
Magnet school 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 8% 5%
Other religious 2% 0% 5% 0% 6% 0% 6% 4%
private school
6th grade
:c”hb;'gld'“”d 57% 83% 6% 33% 23% 14% 15% 16%
Catholic private 15% 2% 54% 7% 3% 47% 48% 44%
school
Homeschool 7% 3% 1% 52% 3% 4% 4% 4%
Community school 5% 2% 5% 0% 52% 11% 10% 10%
Nonreligious 5% 2% 16% 2% 3% 3% 2% 7%
private school




ToTAL
TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY
HomEscHooOL ED.CHOICE ~ CLEVELAND  VOUCHER

(N=6-104) (N=6-56) (N=11-
199)

(N=109- PUBLIC PRIVATE ScHooL

(n=7-81)

1,076)  (N=82-673)  (n=15-252) (N=4-52)

Open enrollment at

an out-of-district 5% 6% 1% 4% 6% 7% 2% 5%
public school

Non-Catholic,

Christian private 3% 1% 11% 0% 3% 7% 8% 7%
school

Other religious 2% 1% 5% 2% 3% 6% 8% 6%
private school

Magnet school 1% 0% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 2%
7th grade

Public district 59% 85% 7% 32% 24% 11% 7% 17%
school

Catholic private 15% 1% 55% 12% 7% 53% 49% 49%
school

Community school 6% 3% 7% 2% 48% 15% 17% 12%
Homeschool 6% 3% 1% 51% 10% 3% 5% 2%
Nonreligious 4% 1% 12% 0% 3% 5% 7% 6%
private school

Open enrollment at

an out-of-district 4% 5% 1% 0% 3% 6% 2% 4%
public school

Non-Catholic,

Christian private 3% 1% 12% 0% 0% 3% 0% 4%
school

Other religious o o o o o o o o
private school 1% 0% 4% 0% 3% 2% 7% 4%
Magnet school 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2% 5% 3%
8th grade

:c“hb;'sld'sm‘:t 55% 82% 3% 26% 18% 4% 10% 10%
Catholic private 17% 2% 62% 6% 0% 54% 51% 51%
school

Homeschool 7% 4% 1% 62% 9% 5% 12% 8%
Community school 6% 3% 5% 3% 55% 16% 10% 13%
Open enrollment at

an out-of-district 5% 7% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 3%
public school

Non-Catholic,

Christian private 4% 1% 13% 0% 9% 7% 5% 5%
school

Nonreligious 4% 2% 9% 0% 9% 4% 0% 3%
private school

Magnet school 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 5% 7% 5%
Other religious 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2%
private school

9th grade

Sz;‘]z'(')cl district 58% 87% 2% 17% 33% 6% 10% 11%




ToTAL
TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY
HomEscHooOL ED.CHOICE ~ CLEVELAND  VOUCHER

(N=6-104) (N=6-56) (N=11-
199)

(N=109- PUBLIC PRIVATE ScHooL

(n=7-81)

1,076)  (N=82-673)  (n=15-252) (N=4-52)

Catholic private 18% 0% 71% 7% 0% 66% 65% 60%
school

Homeschool 8% 3% 2% 67% 0% 2% 6% 4%

Community school 5% 3% 3% 3% 53% 15% 6% 10%
Open enrollment

at an out-of-district 4% 4% 1% 3% 13% 0% 0% 4%

public school

Nonreligious 3% 0% 9% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1%

private school

Non-Catholic,

Christian private 2% 0% 8% 3% 0% 4% 0% 5%

school

Magnet school 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 6% 3%

e S 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 6% 3%

private school

10th grade

Public district 55% 83% 0% 14% 30% 3% 9% 9%

school

fca;zg:'c private 17% 0% 75% 3% 0% 63% 50% 57%
Homeschool 11% 5% 1% 79% 0% 6% 14% 9%

Open enrollment at

an out-of-district 5% 6% 0% 3% 10% 3% 9% 4%

public school

Community school 5% 4% 3% 0% 50% 14% 5% 11%
Nonreligious 3% 1% 9% 0% 10% 6% 5% 4%

private school

Non-Catholic,

Christian private 3% 1% 9% 0% 0% 3% 0% 2%

school

Other religious 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 5% 2%

private school

Magnet school 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 5% 2%

11th grade

Public district 0 0 o o 0 o 0 o

school 61% 83% 0% 12% 33% 25% 25% 21%
S:;:g:'c private 12% 0% 74% 0% 0% 42% 38% 46%
Homeschool 10% 4% 0% 82% 0% 8% 0% 4%

Open enrollment at

an out-of-district 5% 7% 0% 6% 0% 17% 6% 8%

public school

Community school 4% 3% 0% 0% 67% 0% 13% 8%
Nonreligious 3% 1% 15% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
private school

Non-Catholic,

Christian private 2% 1% 12% 0% 0% 0% 13% 8%
school




ToTAL
TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY
HomEscHooOL ED. CHOICE  CLEVELAND  VOUCHER

(N=6-104) (N=6-56) (N=11-
199)

(N=109- PUBLIC PRIVATE ScHooL

(n=7-81)

1,076)  (N=82-673)  (n=15-252) (N=4-52)

Other religious 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
private school

Magnet school 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 6% 1%
12th grade

::hbgﬁld'sm‘:t 63% 84% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 9%
Homeschool 10% 7% 0% 71% 0% 17% 13% 9%
f:ﬁzg:'c private 9% 0% 67% 0% 0% 33% 38% 36%
Community school 8% 4% 7% 14% 100% 17% 25% 27%
Non-Catholic,

Christian private 3% 1% 13% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
school

Nonreligious 3% 1% 13% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
private school

Open enrollment at

an out-of-district 3% 2% 0% 14% 0% 17% 13% 9%
public school

Magnet school 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 17% 13% 9%
S;C:;;i!ﬁf;f 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

[Shown to current and prior program participants]
16: For which grade levels did you use a [specific program] for your child? Please select
all that apply.

NON-

TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY Ep. ToTAL
TotAL CHOICE HomEescHooL CLEVELAND

(n=328) PUBLIC - (n=24) ScHooL CHoICE (N=89) VOUCHER

(N=79) (N=175) (n=35) (N=141) (N=280)
Kindergarten 22% 23% 26% 8% 6% 18% 25% 21%
1st grade 23% 19% 28% 17% 11% 16% 26% 23%
2nd grade 24% 22% 29% 21% 9% 18% 26% 24%
3rd grade 23% 22% 27% 25% 17% 21% 21% 23%
4th grade 23% 20% 25% 17% 20% 24% 26% 25%
5th grade 25% 23% 25% 38% 17% 28% 30% 28%
6th grade 22% 19% 23% 25% 14% 21% 37% 23%
7th grade 17% 11% 22% 17% 6% 16% 30% 18%
8th grade 19% 10% 24% 13% 20% 16% 28% 18%
9th grade 25% 10% 37% 13% 14% 31% 31% 26%
10th grade 17% 8% 26% 0% 9% 21% 22% 18%
11th grade 10% 9% 13% 4% 6% 12% 15% 10%




NON-
TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY Ep. ToTAL
ToTAL CHOICE HomEscHooL CLEVELAND
PUBLIC ScHooL CHOICE VOUCHER

(n=35)  (n=141) (V89 (N=280)

(N=328) PRIVATE (N=24)

e (N=175)

12th grade 9% 3% 10% 17% 14% 7% 15% 8%

17: Does your child qualify for any of the following? Please select all that apply

TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY TOTAL
ToTAL HomEscHooOL ED. CHOICE ~ CLEVELAND

PUBLIC PRIVATE ScHooL VOUCHER

(N=1,308) \_g37) (N=284) ) (N=75) (=R (N=85) (=273
Free lunch 43% 45% 33% 53% 51% 47% 61% 51%
E:i:clj:;h 17% 14% 20% 15% 37% 42% 42% 37%
mzn:b‘;t/e 47% 47% 54% 41% 25% 31% 18% 27%

[Shown to current and prior program participants]
18: How easy was it for you to find this school for your child under Ohio's [specific
program]?

NON-

TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY Ep. ToOTAL
ToOTAL CHOICE HomEscHoOL CLEVELAND
(N=220) PUBLIC PRIVATE (N=15) ScHooL CHoICE (N=56) VOUCHER
(N=54) (N=123) (Nn=21) (N=7) (n=220)
Z;;?;ult 9% 13% 6% 20% 10% 9% 4% 9%
Somewhat
difficult 19% 19% 15% 20% 38% 12% 25% 19%
Neither easy 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 o
nor difficult 17% 17% 16% 13% 24% 14% 13% 17%
Zzge“’hat 26% 26% 28% 27% 19% 26% 30% 26%
Very easy 29% 26% 36% 20% 10% 39% 29% 29%
Top 2 55% 52% 63% 47% 29% 64% 59% 55%

[Shown to current and prior program participants]
19: How satisfied are you with this school?

NON- ToTAL
ToOTAL TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY CLEVELAN
CHOICE HomEscHooL ED. CHOICE VOUCHE
(Nn=220 PUBLIC ORIVATE (N=15) ScHooL (N=98) "
) (Nn=54) (N=123) (N=21) (N=56) (N=220)
Completel
oo 5% 6% 5% 7% 10% 6% 9% 5%
dissatisfie
d
Somewhat
dissatisfie 8% 13% 6% 13% 10% 5% 9% 8%
d




NON-

TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY CLEVELAN
PUBLIC CHOICE HomEscHoOL SCHOOL ED. CHOICE 5
PRIVATE (N=15) (N=98)

(N=54) (N=123) (N=21) (N=56)
Neither
satisfied
nor 8% 17% 2% 13% 5% 4% 5% 8%
dissatisfie
d
:;)trir;?i\'g/:at 31% 26% 31% 20% 48% 28% 38% 31%
szg‘tl‘;ﬁ? 48% 39% 56% 47% 29% 57% 39% 48%
Top 2 79% 65% 87% 67% 76% 85% 77% 79%

[Shown to current and prior program participants]
20: How does your satisfaction with this school compare to your satisfaction with the

school your child was enrolled in prior to participating in the [specific program]?
NoON-

TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY TOTAL
TOTAL PUBLIC CHOICE HoMEscHOOL SCHOOL ED. CHOICE =~ CLEVELAND VOUCHER
N=219 PRIVATE N=15 N=97 N=56
( ) (N=53) o =) (N=21) (e (N=56)  (\=219)
22:22;255 4% 9% 2% 7% 5% 4% 4% 4%
::t':;‘:i‘;vgat G5 10% 11% 7% 13% 19% 6% 11% 10%
Neither more 31% 26% 36% 20% 29% 32% 38% 31%
nor less satisfied
::t'i’;;‘;vgat more 24% 23% 21% 33% 33% 23% 29% 24%
'S\g:z:e”;me 31% 30% 35% 27% 14% 35% 20% 31%
Top 2 55% 53% 56% 60% 48% 58% 48% 55%




[Shown to current and prior program participants]
21: How influential were the following factors in your decision to have your child attend
this school?

Percent “Very influential/Extremely influential”

NON-
TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY ToTAL
TOTAL CHOICE HomEscHoOL ED. CHOICE | CLEVELAND

PUBLIC ScHooL VOUCHER
(N=215) ~ PRIVATE (N=14) ~ (N=96) (N=55) ~

(N=53) (N=120) (Nn=21) (N=215)
Academics 71% 70% 76% 71% 52% 79% 64% 71%
Discipline 63% 58% 65% 79% 52% 63% 64% 63%
i'\::trrzlz‘{i‘:)hnarader/ values | 2o, 68% 78% 79% 48% 79% 65% 72%
Diversity 52% 43% 53% 79% 48% 55% 60% 52%
L’l‘tj;‘r’:ggz' one-on-one 61% 57% 68% 64% 29% 65% 47% 61%
Rl 50% 38% 62% 57% 24% 53% 45% 50%
environment/instruction
Safe environment 75% 74% 82% 79% 52% 84% 69% 75%
Small classes 60% 58% 63% 64% 48% 63% 56% 60%
Small school 49% 47% 51% 64% 33% 52% 40% 49%
Sg;‘f 0 e ndos 59% 60% 58% 86% 38% 61% 58% 59%
E’f‘gf::mc“'ar activities | 4o 55% 56% 64% 33% 58% 53% 54%
;‘: dZCh°°' ShHF et 57% 57% 59% 86% 38% 59% 53% 57%
The school’s reputation 69% 64% 73% 71% 52% 74% 71% 69%

[Display if respondent selects “Slightly,” “Moderately,” “Very,” or “Extremely influential”
for two or more items in Q21]

22: Of the factors you just selected, which one was the most influential when making
your school choice?

TRADITIONAL Non- COMMUNITY ToOTAL
TOTAL PUBLIC CHOICE HomEscHooOL SCHOOL ED. CHOICE = CLEVELAND VOUCHER
(N=212) -~ PRIVATE (N=14) ~ (N=94) (N=54) ~
(N=53) (N=118) (N=20) (N=212)
Academics 16% 17% 17% 21% 0% 20% 15% 16%
Safe environment 13% 13% 13% 14% 15% 14% 9% 13%
Religious 12% 4% 18% 0% 15% 16% 9% 12%

environment/instruction
Morals/character/values

Mo 10% 6% 13% 7% 10% 12% 15% 10%
The school’s reputation 10% 9% 9% 14% 10% 9% 7% 10%
;’1‘::::232' one-on-one 7% 11% 7% 7% 0% 6% 2% 7%
szlf to home and/or 7% 11% 7% 0% 5% 5% 9% 7%
Diversity 5% 8% 5% 0% 5% 5% 6% 5%
Discipline 5% 4% 3% 7% 10% 1% 15% 5%

Small classes 5% 6% 2% 14% 5% 3% 6% 5%




NON-

TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY ToOTAL
TOTAL PUBLIC CHOICE HomEscHooOL SCHOOL ED. CHOICE = CLEVELAND VOUCHER
(N=212) PRIVATE (N=14) (N=94) (N=54)
(N=53) (N=20) (N=212)
(N=118)

Extracurricular activities 4% 6% 3% 7% 10% 4% 4% 4%
offered
The school’s A—F letter 3% 0% 3% 7% 10% 4% 2% 3%
grade
Small school 1% 2% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 1%
Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2%

[Shown to any program participants]
23: How did you initially hear about the [specific program]? Please select all that apply.

TRADITIONAL  NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY CLEVELAND ToTAL

TOTAL PUBLIC PRIVATE HOMESCHOOL ScHooL ED. CHoice (n=83) VOUCHER

JusElerY (N=74) (N=155) PR (N=34) JusEERY (N=257)
Friends or relatives 32% 28% 35% 22% 32% 35% 42% 32%
Internet 28% 24% 28% 35% 26% 32% 39% 28%
Call from school 18% 12% 24% 9% 6% 23% 17% 19%
Public district school 16% 28% 8% 13% 26% 20% 13% 16%
Television/radio 13% 7% 15% 13% 15% 16% 18% 14%
Community center 12% 14% 8% 13% 21% 14% 18% 13%
Community event 12% 11% 12% 13% 12% 14% 12% 12%
Newspaper/magazine 11% 8% 8% 17% 9% 12% 17% 11%
Other private school 11% 7% 13% 9% 12% 11% 16% 11%
Flyer/brochure 11% 16% 6% 9% 18% 10% 11% 11%
Community school 10% 16% 5% 4% 18% 12% 17% 11%
Church 9% 4% 9% 17% 9% 7% 16% 9%
Home visit 9% 11% 4% 13% 15% 11% 12% 11%
::;';F”)mf't/ advocacy 6% 7% 5% 9% 6% 7% 5% 6%
Other 4% 4% 4% 9% 3% 3% 0% 3%

[Shown to respondents who select two or more options in Q23]

24: Of the sources you just selected, which one did you trust the most?

TRADITIONAL ~ NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY ToTAL
ToOTAL HomEscHooL ED. CHOICE =~ CLEVELAND

PUBLIC PRIVATE ScHooL VOUCHER

(N=127) (\229) (N=58) (n=10) (N=19) B0y (N=42) o 113)
Internet 16% 24% 17% 10% 5% 20% 21% 16%
Friends or relatives 12% 10% 10% 0% 26% 8% 10% 12%
Call from school 11% 7% 16% 10% 5% 13% 7% 11%
Public district school 9% 14% 5% 10% 11% 15% 10% 9%
Community center 8% 14% 5% 0% 5% 10% 5% 8%
Community school 8% 10% 7% 0% 5% 8% 14% 9%
Church 7% 0% 9% 20% 5% 3% 5% 6%




TRADITIONAL  NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY ToTAL

ToOTAL HomEscHooL ED. CHOICE =~ CLEVELAND

PUBLIC PRIVATE ScHooL VOUCHER
(N=127) (N=29) (N=58) (N=10) (N=19) (N=60) (N=42) (N=113)
Newspaper/magazine 6% 3% 3% 0% 16% 3% 5% 6%
Community event 6% 0% 14% 0% 0% 3% 5% 7%
Flyer/brochure 6% 7% 5% 10% 11% 5% 10% 7%
Other private school 3% 7% 3% 0% 0% 3% 2% 3%
Home visit 3% 0% 0% 20% 11% 3% 5% 3%
Television/radio 2% 0% 3% 10% 0% 2% 0% 2%
Rl deezey 2% 3% 0% 10% 0% 0% 2% 2%
group
Other 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1%

25: How often do you participate in the following activities? Please consider your
activities before the COVID-19 pandemic as well as now.

Percent “Most of the time” or”Always”

NON-
TRADITIONAL ToTAL
ToTAL CHOICE ComMmuNITY  ED.CHOICE = CLEVELAND
PUBLIC HomEscHooL VOUCHER

(N=231-
245)

(n=1,116- PRIVATE ScHooL (N=118- (n=74-

(n=711- (N=71-84)

1,196) —_—

(N=236-
259)

57% 53% 61% 68% 65% 64% 61% 64%

(N=70-73) 128) 80)

Reading with or to
your child
Participating in a
take-home reading 47% 41% 56% 54% 60% 64% 61% 61%
program

Working on math or
arithmetic with your 58% 54% 62% 68% 69% 67% 61% 65%
child

Using an online
educational resource
(such as Khan 32% 25% 43% 42% 46% 53% 54% 51%
Academy) with your
child

Participating in
school activities
Volunteering at your
child's school
Participating in
community service 30% 23% 45% 28% 41% 56% 58% 55%
activities

Attending workshops
gers'::r:s”}ztrm” 33% 27% 45% 31% 48% 56% 55%

parents/guardians

49% 44% 63% 47% 53% 75% 59% 64%

26% 19% 38% 38% 28% 44% 39% 42%

53%




NON-
TRADITIONAL ToTAL
ToTAL CHOICE CommuniTY  ED.CHOICE = CLEVELAND
PUBLIC HomEscHooOL VOUCHER

(N=231-
245)

(Nn=1,116- PRIVATE ScHooL (N=118- (N=74-

(n=711-
768)

1,196) (n=236.  (N=71-84)

259)

(N=70-73) 128) 80)

Attending family
events/socials
organized by your
child's school
Reading/listening to
communications
from your child's 77% 76% 82% 76% 75% 83% 80% 81%
school (e.g., email,
phone)
Communicating with
your child's teachers 65% 63% 68% 68% 68% 77% 66% 72%
(e.g., email, phone)

52% 48% 64% 50% 54% 76% 61% 65%

[Shown to any program participants]
26: After enrolling your child in the [program], how did your participation in the

following activities change (compared to your child’s previous school)?
Percent “Somewhat more often/Much more often”
NoON-

Ep. ToOTAL
ToOTAL TRADITIONAL CHOICE COMMUNITY
HomEscHoOL CHoOICE CLEVELAND VOUCHER

(N=113-  (N=74-79) (n=228-
123) 245)

(N=262- PUBLIC PRIVATE ScHooL

286) (N=68-73)  (n=125-  (N"21-23)

142)

(N=32-34)

Reading with or to
your child
Participating in a
take-home reading 49% 57% 41% 67% 47% 71% 50% 51%
program
Working on math
or arithmetic with 48% 54% 39% 68% 44% 79% 47% 49%
your child
Using an online
educational
resource (such as 51% 57% 43% 62% 47% 87% 49% 51%
Khan Academy)
with your child
Participating in
school activities
Volunteering at
your child's school
Participating in
community service 47% 47% 44% 48% 47% 80% 45% 48%
activities
Attending
workshops or
information 48% 48% 42% 62% 47% 87% 47% 48%
sessions for
parents/guardians

51% 58% 45% 59% 50% 52% 49% 53%

53% 55% 48% 65% 47% 80% 51% 54%

47% 50% 42% 57% 47% 71% 47% 47%




NON-

Ep. ToOTAL
ToTAL TRADITIONAL CHOICE COMMUNITY
HomescHooL CHOICE CLEVELAND VOUCHER

(N=113-  (N=74-79) (N=228-
123) 245)

(N=262- PUBLIC PRIVATE ScHooL

286) (N=68-73)  (n=125-  (N"21-23)

142)

(N=32-34)

Attending family
events/socials
organized by your
child's school

47% 47% 42% 64% 44% 67% 46% 48%

Reading/listening
to communications
from your child's 49% 51% 41% 59% 56% 73% 48% 49%
school (e.g., email,
phone)

Communicating
with your child's
teachers (e.g.,
email, phone)

51% 54% 46% 68% 48% 73% 48% 52%

[Shown to program participants]

Thinking about your approach to your oldest child's education before and after your child
began using the [program], please indicate your level of agreement with the following
statements.

Participation in the [program]...

[Shown to non-program participants]
Thinking about your approach to your child’s education, please indicate your level of
agreement with the following statements.

Sending my child to their most recent school...

Percent “Somewhat Agree/Completely Agree”
NoON-
ToTAL TRADITIONAL CHOICE COMMUNITY ToOTAL
HomescHooL ED. CHOICE =~ CLEVELAND
(N=293- PUBLIC PRIVATE ScHooL (N=127) (N=80) VOUCHER
1,203)  (N=74-766)  (N=147- (N=34-73) 2 . (N=250)
258)

(N=23-86)

...made me feel
like I’'m more in
charge of my 62% 56% 76% 67% 75% 81% 73% 75%
child's
education.

...led to greater
involvement in
my child's
education.
...gives me peace
of mind that my
child’s needs are
being met.

...led me to learn
more about how 69% 67% 72% 71% 74% 74% 71% 71%
my child learns.

67% 65% 72% 67% 73% 79% 68% 74%

73% 70% 82% 67% 77% 75% 73% 78%




NON-

ToTAL TRADITIONAL CHOICE COMMUNITY TOTAL
HomescHooL ED. CHOICE =~ CLEVELAND

(N=293- PUBLIC PRIVATE ScHooL VOUCHER

(N=23-86) (N=127) (N=80)

1,203)  (N=74-766)  (N=147- (n=250)

258)

(N=34-73)

...led me to learn
more about
what my child
needs.
...increased my
confidence in my
ability to choose 77% 70% 80% 96% 65% 87% 71% 78%
what is best for
my child.
...makes me
proud to be part 76% 72% 82% 83% 53% 83% 71% 78%
of this program.

71% 69% 76% 74% 73% 75% 74% 74%




[Shown to Educational Choice Scholarship Program participants]
27: In general, how satisfied are/were you with the Educational Choice Scholarship
Program?

ToTAL TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE HOMESCHOOL COMMUNITY ED. CHOICE CLEVELAND TOTAL
(N=129) PUBLIC PRIVATE (N=6) ScHooL ('\;_108) (N=11) VOUCHER
3 (N=26) (N=76) 3 (N=15) 3 3 (N=109)

gf;:;‘t’:;fzz' 1% 4% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
ZETﬁTZQZZ 2% 4% 1% 0% 7% 2% 0% 2%
Neither
satisfied nor 8% 15% 7% 0% 7% 4% 9% 4%
dissatisfied
::trgzzvgat 31% 31% 28% 50% 40% 29% 18% 29%
S;?;‘gf;e'y 58% 46% 64% 50% 47% 65% 73% 64%
Top 2 89% 77% 92% 100% 87% 94% 91% 94%

[Shown to Cleveland Scholarship Program participants]

28: In general, how satisfied [are/were] you with the Cleveland Scholarship Program?

NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY TOTAL
TRADITIONAL HomEescHooOL ED. CHOICE CLEVELAND

ToTAL (N=76 PRIVATE ScHooL VOUCHER
( ) puBLIC (N=19) (n=38] (N=5) (N=10) (N=10) (N=61) (N=63)
0, 0, 0,
gzz;‘t’:seftlzz 3% 5% 0% 20% 0% 0% 3% 3%
0, 0, 0,
Zi?;‘g::g 4% 11% 0% 0% 10% 8 == =
Neither 10% 16% 16%
;Ztr'Sf'Ed 14% 26% 8% 0% 30%
dissatisfied
0, 0, 0,
::trgzzvgat 21% 26% 16% 40% 20% 10% 20% 19%
0, 0, 0,
S;?;'gf;e'y 58% 32% 76% 40% 40% 80% >6% >7%
Top 2 79% 58% 92% 80% 60% 90% 75% 76%

[Shown to Jon Peterson Special Needs Scholarship Program participants]
29: In general, how satisfied [are/were] you with the Jon Peterson Special Needs
Scholarship Program?

TRADITIONAL  NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY ToTAL
ToTAL HomEscHooL ED. CHOICE CLEVELAND
(N=43) PUBLIC PRIVATE (N=6) ScHooL (n=6) (n=5) VOUCHER
= (N=11) (N=20) = (n=4) 3 2 (N=37)
gl‘::;‘t’:f;‘zz 5% 0% 5% 0% 25% 0% 0% 5%
Zf;r:aet‘l’:;::fj 5% 9% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5%
Neither
satisfied nor 9% 0% 15% 17% 0% 0% 20% 8%
dissatisfied
::ﬂ";‘:i‘;vgat 23% 55% 10% 0% 50% 33% 20% 24%




TRADITIONAL  NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY

ToTAL

HomEscHooL ED. CHOICE CLEVELAND
PUBLIC PRIVATE (N=6) ScHOOL (N<6) (N=5) VOUCHER
(N=11) (N=20) = (n=4) 3 2 (N=37)
f;ri's‘g":;e'y 58% 36% 65% 83% 25% 67% 60% 57%
Top 2 81% 91% 75% 83% 75% 100% 80% 81%

[Shown to Autism Scholarship Program participants]
30: In general, how satisfied [are/were] you with the Autism Scholarship Program?

ToTAL
TRADITIONA  NON-CHOICE COMMUNIT CLEVELAN

ToOTAL HomEscHO ED. CHOICE VOUCHE
(N=44) L PUBLIC PRIVATE oL (N=6) Y ScHooL (N=3) D o
(N=18) (N=12) (n=5) N=2) (y-a0)
Completel
\cllissatisfie 5% 0% 0% 17% 20% 0% 0% 3%
d
Somewha
t . L 2% 0% 8% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3%
dissatisfie
d
Neither
satisfied
nor 11% 6% 17% 17% 20% 0% 0% 13%
dissatisfie
d
h
f‘::t‘i‘]fl’ej 36% 33% 33% 33% 40% 33% 50% 38%
szg‘tiﬁﬂ 45% 61% 42% 33% 20% 67% 50% 45%
Top 2 82% 94% 75% 67% 60% 100% 100% 83%

[Shown to current program participants]
31: What type of school would your child attend if they were not using the [specific

program]?
TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY TOTAL
TOTAL PUBLIC PRIVATE HoMEScHoOL SCHOOL ED. CHOICE  CLEVELAND VOUCHER
(N=207)  (\os3)  nver1z) 0 MM vy (920 INSSL o)
A public district 36% 53% 34% 14% 19% 45% 33% 36%
prllg‘:eszgiol 22% 9% 32% 14% 10% 25% 16% 22%
A CZ:E:;‘I”'W 14% 15% 9% 21% 43% 12% 20% 14%
Homeschool 12% 9% 10% 36% 14% 10% 8% 12%
) :V‘:'tfefir;r:ol 6% 4% 7% 0% 10% 4% 12% 6%
An out-of-
district public 5% 8% 5% 7% 0% 4% 4% 5%
school
Asngzft 4% 2% 3% 7% 5% 0% 8% 4%




[Shown to respondents who would select “A different private school” in Q32]
32: What type of private school?

TRADITIONAL  NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY ToTAL
ToOTAL HomEscHooL ED. CHOICE CLEVELAND
(N=13) PUBLIC PRIVATE (N=0) ScHooL (N=4) (N=6) VOUCHER
3 (N=2) (N=8) 3 (N=2) 3 3 (N=13)
Non-Catholic,
g:;';':‘” 31% 50% 25% - 0% 0% 33% 31%
school
Catholic
private 31% 50% 38% - 0% 50% 17% 31%
school
Nonreligious
private 23% 0% 25% - 50% 25% 33% 23%
school
Other
Ler'l'f:::s 15% 0% 13% - 50% 25% 17% 15%
school

[Shown to prior program participants]
33: Can you please tell us why your child no longer participates in the (specific program)?
Please select all that apply.

NON-

TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY ToTAL
ToTAL PUBLIC CHOICE HomEscHoOL SCHOOL ED. CHOICE CLEVELAND VOUCHER
S e T (53
The child who
participated in 32% 14% 26% 33% 54% 43% 36% 40%
the program
graduated.
My family no
longer meets 24% 38% 12% 56% 8% 26% 29% 31%
eligibility
requirements.
We were
offered an
Educational
Choice 25% 29% 18% 11% 31% 26% 32% 24%
Scholarship but
chose not to use
it.




NON-

TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY ToTAL
CHOICE HomescHooL Ep. CHOICE CLEVELAND
PUBLIC PRIVATE (N=9) ScHooL (N=35) N=28) VOUCHER
(N=21) (N=34) (N=13) (N=42)
We were
offered a
Cleveland

. 20% 19% 24% 11% 8% 20% 21% 24%
Scholarship but

chose not to use
it.

We were
offered a Jon
Peterson Special
Needs 14% 24% 12% 0% 15% 20% 18% 21%
Scholarship but
chose not to use
it.

We were
offered a Autism
Scholarship but 4% 10% 3% 0% 0% 3% 4% 2%
chose not to use
it.

Other 19% 5% 35% 11% 15% 17% 21% 17%

[Shown if respondent was offered any of the programs but chose not to use them, if the family

no longer meets eligibility requirements, or if the respondent chose “Other” in Q34]

34: How influential were the following aspects of your child's educational environment in
your decision to leave the [program]?

Percent “Very Influential/Extremely Influential”

NON-

TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY TOTAL
ToTAL PUBLIC CHOICE HomEscHooL SCHOOL ED. CHOICE CLEVELAND VOUCHER
(N=68) (N=20) PRIVATE (N=7) (N=10) (N=26) (N=22) (N=33)
(N=25)

Academic quality 59% 75% 48% 57% 40% 73% 73% 73%
Lack of diversity 49% 50% 48% 43% 30% 73% 68% 70%
Lack of
morals/character/values 49% 50% 44% 29% 50% 69% 59% 64%
instruction
Lack of religious 47% 50% 40% 29% 50% 65% 64% 67%
environment/instruction
Large class size 51% 65% 44% 43% 40% 65% 73% 67%
Location 43% 40% 44% 29% 30% 65% 68% 67%
aNtf:ni?:n”gh individual 43% 55% 36% 43% 20% 58% 64% 55%
Poor discipline 44% 35% 40% 14% 60% 65% 59% 64%
Probl ith

roblems with other 41% 50% 32% 29% 30% 62% 55% 58%
students (e.g. bullying)
Problems with 37% 45% 32% 14% 30% 54% 45% 52%
teachers/administrators
The school was too big 49% 70% 36% 29% 40% 65% 64% 64%
Transportation issues 47% 45% 48% 29% 50% 62% 59% 61%
Did not have grade level
needed (e.g. student

. 51% 65% 44% 43% 30% 77% 82% 76%
going from elementary
school to middle school)




NON-

TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY ToOTAL
CHOICE  HOMESCHOOL ED. CHOICE =~ CLEVELAND

PUBLIC DRIVATE (N=7) ScHooL (N=26) ) VOUCHER

(N=20) (N=25) (N=10) (N=33)
Unsafe environment 50% 65% 44% 43% 30% 69% 68% 67%
Tuition/cost concerns 49% 55% 32% 71% 40% 69% 68% 67%
Lack of extracurricular
activities offered (e.g., 43% 35% 36% 29% 50% 58% 55% 58%
athletics, art)
;‘ZZESChOOI s AF letter 46% 50% 48% 29% 20% 65% 64% 61%
The school’s reputation 47% 55% 40% 43% 30% 65% 59% 61%

[Shown if respondent was offered any of the programs but chose not to use them and

selects “Slightly,” “Moderately,” “Very,” or “Extremely influentia

Q35]

III

for two or more items in

35: Of the factors you just selected, which one was the most influential in your decision

to leave the [specific program]?

NON-

TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY Ep. ToOTAL
ToTAL CHOICE HomEscHooL CLEVELAND
(N=60) PUBLIC DRIVATE (N=6) ScHooL CHoICE (N=19) VOUCHER
. (N=19) = (n=8) (N=24) = (N=30)
(N=21)
Tuition/cost concerns 13% 11% 19% 33% 0% 17% 11% 13%
Academic quality 12% 16% 19% 0% 0% 4% 11% 7%
The school’s reputation 10% 11% 10% 17% 13% 8% 5% 7%
Large class size 8% 16% 10% 0% 0% 13% 21% 13%
Location 8% 11% 5% 0% 13% 8% 11% 10%
:er:?lllzrr:j:cl;:r:ms catore | &5 11% 0% 0% 25% 8% 11% 10%
:{Ss’;rtzs(‘:’ghb?l:’;;g) 7% 0% 14% 0% 13% 0% 0% 3%
Unsafe environment 7% 5% 5% 17% 0% 13% 11% 10%
Lack of diversity 3% 5% 0% 0% 13% 4% 0% 3%
Lack of
morals/character/values 3% 5% 5% 0% 0% 4% 5% 7%
instruction
glt‘i;f;gﬁgh individual 3% 5% 0% 0% 13% 0% 0% 0%
Transportation issues 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 5% 7%




NON-
TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY Ep. ToOTAL
CHOICE = HOMEScHOOL CLEVELAND

PUBLIC ScHooL CHOICE VOUCHER

PRIVATE (N=6) (N=19)

(N=21) e

(N=19) (N=8) (Nn=24)

Did not have grade level
needed (e.g. student

. 3% 0% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
going from elementary
school to middle school)
The school’s A—F letter 3% 5% 0% 17% 0% 4% 5% 3%
grade
Lack of religious

. ) . 2% 0% 0% 0% 13% 4% 0% 3%

environment/instruction
The school was too big 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4% 5% 3%

Lack of extracurricular
activities offered (e.g., 2% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
athletics, art)

Poor discipline 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Other 2% 0% 0% 17% 0% 0% 0% 0%




[Shown if respondent was offered any of the programs but chose not to use them, if the
family no longer meets eligibility requirements, or if the respondent chose “Other” in Q34]
36: What type of school did your child switch to after leaving the [specific program]?

Transferred to
a public district
(neighborhood)
school

21%

TRADITIONAL

ToTAL

(N=68)

40%

PUBLIC
(N=20)

16%

NON-CHOICE
PRIVATE
(N=25)

HomEescHooOL
(n=7)

0%

COMMUNITY
ScHooL
(N=10)

20%

Ep. CHOICE
(N=26)

15%

CLEVELAND
(N=22)

18%

TOTAL
VOUCHER
(n=33)

18%

Transferred to
a community
school
(commonly
referred to as
charter schools)

19%

5%

24%

0%

30%

23%

14%

18%

Remained in
the same
private school

19%

15%

32%

0%

10%

23%

27%

21%

Switched to
receiving
schooling at
home

12%

5%

0%

43%

30%

8%

9%

12%

Transferred to
a different
private school

10%

10%

16%

14%

0%

0%

9%

6%

Transferred to
a magnet
school

7%

15%

4%

0%

0%

12%

9%

9%

Remained
receiving
schooling at
home

7%

0%

8%

29%

10%

12%

9%

9%

[Shown if respondent selects “Transferred to a different private school” in Q37]
37: What type of private school did your child switch to?

TRADITION Non- CoOMMUNIT CLEVELAN ToTAL
CHOICE HomEscHoOL ED. CHOICE VOUCHE
AL PUBLIC PRIVATE (N=1) Y SCHooL (N=0) D R
(n=2) (N=4) (n=0) (n=2) (N=2)
Non-
Catholic,
Christian 0% 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0%
private
school
Other
;erl.ii:?:s 0% 0% 0% 0% - - 100% | 100%
school
Catholic
private 29% 50% 25% 0% - - 0% 0%
school
Nonreligio
us private 71% 50% 75% 100% - - 0% 0%
school







[Shown if respondent transferred to a different public, private, magnet, or community school
in Q37]

38: Compared to your child’s previous educational environment, how satisfied are you with
the school your child switched to after leaving the [specific program]?

NON- ToTAL
TRADITIONA CoMMUNIT CLEVELAN

ToTAL L PUBLIC CHOICE HomEscHOO v SCHOOL Ep. CHOICE o VOUCHE
(N=40) PRIVATE L(N=2) (N=15) R
(N=16)  (yog3) P N=12) | (-10)
S“QEZEE'ZSS 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Somewha
t less 8% 13% 8% 0% 0% 7% 17% 11%
satisfied
E;‘t‘i’:;ilz g 35% 25% 38% 50% 60% 20% 25% 26%
Somewha
t more 38% 50% 31% 50% 0% 60% 50% 47%
satisfied
Much
more 20% 13% 23% 0% 40% 13% 8% 16%
satisfied
Top 2 58% 63% 54% 50% 40% 73% 58% 63%

[Shown if respondent transferred to a different public, private, magnet, or community school

in Q37]

39: How influential were the following factors in your decision to have your child attend
this school?

Percent “Very Influential/Extremely Influential”

TRADITIONAL  NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY TOTAL
ToOTAL HomEscHooL ED. CHOICE =~ CLEVELAND

PUBLIC PRIVATE ScHooL VOUCHER

(N=40) (N=16) (N=13) (N=2) (N=5) (Nn=15) (N=12) (N=19)
Academics 65% 63% 69% 100% 40% 73% 83% 79%
Discipline 68% 75% 54% 100% 60% 80% 75% 84%
Morals/character/values 68% 75% 69% 100% 40% 73% 83% 79%
instruction
Diversity 58% 50% 62% 100% 60% 67% 50% 63%
;:t‘i'r‘::lt‘:' one-on-one 60% 56% 54% 100% 60% 67% 75% 68%
Religious . 58% 63% 54% 50% 40% 87% 67% 74%
environment/instruction
Safe environment 68% 63% 77% 100% 60% 73% 83% 74%
Small classes 50% 44% 38% 100% 60% 67% 50% 58%
Small school 53% 44% 54% 100% 60% 67% 58% 63%
\;:’rie LIl 58% 50% 77% 50% 40% 67% 67% 63%
Extracurricular activities
offered (e.g. athletics, 65% 81% 54% 100% 40% 73% 67% 68%
art)
This is my assigned 58% 63% 62% 50% 40% 60% 42% 53%
neighborhood school
;Zzzcmc" s AF letter 53% 56% 38% 100% 40% 60% 50% 58%




COMMUNITY ToOTAL
HomEscHooL
(N=2) ScHooL VOUCHER
2 (N=5) (N=19)

100% 60% 87% 67% 79%

NON-CHOICE
PUBLIC PRIVATE
(n=16) (N=13)
The school’s reputation 68% 69% 62%

TRADITIONAL
CLEVELAND

(N=12)

ED. CHOICE
(N=15)

ToOTAL

(N=40)

[Shown if respondent selects “Slightly,” “Moderately,” “Very,” or “Extremely influential” for

two or more items in Q40]
40: Of the factors you just selected, which one was the most influential in your decision to

have your child attend this school?

NON-

TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY TOTAL

TOTAL PUBLIC CHOICE HomEscHoOL SCHOOL ED. CHOICE =~ CLEVELAND VOUCHER

N=37 PRIVATE N=2 (n=14 N=11

( ) (Nn=15) (N=12) izl (n=5) ) ( ) (N=18)
Academics 24% 13% 25% 50% 20% 21% 27% 22%
Safe environment 24% 20% 42% 0% 0% 21% 36% 22%
The school’s reputation 11% 20% 0% 0% 20% 7% 9% 6%
Diversity 8% 7% 8% 0% 20% 21% 0% 17%
Small school 5% 7% 0% 0% 20% 0% 0% 0%
Sg?: polbeslend oy 5% 7% 8% 0% 0% 7% 0% 6%
This is my assigned o o o o o o o 0
neighborhood school 5% 13% 0% 0% 0% 14% 9% 11%
;‘: dse°h°°' s A-F letter 5% 0% 8% 50% 0% 7% 9% 11%
Discipline 3% 0% 0% 0% 20% 0% 0% 0%
L’lf;‘::ggz' one-on-one 3% 0% 8% 0% 0% 0% 9% 6%
Small classes 3% 7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
:\:;:z'z{;hna EEEGREITES | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Religious . 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
environment/instruction
Extracurricular activities
offered (e.g. athletics, 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
art)
[Other specified factor] 3% 7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

[Shown to non-program participants]
41: Has your child ever switched or transferred schools?

TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY
HomEscHooL
PUBLIC PRIVATE (N=63) ScHooL
(N=690) (N=111) (N=15)
Yes 33% 32% 26% 46% 38%
No 66% 67% 74% 51% 59%
Not sure 1% 1% 0% 3% 3%




[Shown to respondents who select “yes” in Q42]
42: When your child most recently switched schools, how influential were the following
aspects of their educational environment in your decision to leave?
Percent “Very Influential/Extremely Influential”

ToTAL TRADITIONAL N:’:;\(;::ECE HomEscHoOL COSMCHM;I::TY
(N=290) PUBLIC (N=215) ) (N=29) (N=15)

Academic quality 37% 36% 41% 41% 47%
Lack of diversity 13% 11% 21% 24% 20%
Lack of

morals/character/values 20% 16% 28% 41% 20%
instruction

Lack of religious o

. . . 9% 8% 14% 17% 7%

environment/instruction

Large class size 17% 13% 24% 24% 33%
Location 40% 42% 31% 41% 20%
a':f:ni?oon”gh individual 28% 24% 45% 28% 53%
Poor discipline 17% 15% 21% 21% 20%
Problems with other 24% 21% 34% 38% 27%
students (e.g. bullying)

Problems with

. 22% 19% 31% 38% 20%

teachers/administrators

The school was too big 8% 6% 21% 10% 20%
Transportation issues 17% 15% 21% 28% 20%
rzg d”e‘;t have grade level 12% 11% 21% 14% 13%
Unsafe environment 22% 20% 28% 34% 13%
Tuition/cost concerns 11% 10% 14% 14% 7%
Lack of extracurricular

activities offered (e.g. 14% 13% 17% 17% 13%
athletics, art)

The school’s A—F letter grade 14% 14% 10% 24% 13%
The school’s reputation 27% 23% 38% 41% 20%
Other 13% 12% 14% 14% 20%

i

[Shown to respondents who select “Slightly,” “Moderately,” “Very,” or “Extremely

influential” for two or more items in Q43]

43: Of the factors you just selected, which one was the most influential in your decision to
transfer your child?

NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY
ToTAL TRADITIONAL DRIVATE HoMESscHOOL SCHOOL

(N=246) PUBLIC (N=179) (N=26) (N=27) (N=12)
Location 28% 30% 15% 26% 25%
Academic quality 11% 13% 12% 4% 0%
Problems .Wlth other students 11% 9% 12% 15% 5%
(e.g. bullying)
[Other specified factor] 9% 8% 12% 4% 8%
Not erTough individual 9% 8% 8% 7% 17%
attention
Problems with 0 o o o o
teachers/administrators 39 i B i 020
Transportation issues 4% 4% 0% 7% 0%




NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY
ToTAL TRADITIONAL HoMEscHOOL

(N=246) PUBLIC (N=179) :::’;;; (N=27) fﬁf::;’
The school’s reputation 4% 5% 4% 0% 0%
Unsafe environment 3% 2% 4% 15% 0%
Large class size 3% 2% 4% 4% 8%
::lg:; have grade level 2% 2% 8% 0% 0%
Tuition/cost concerns 2% 2% 12% 0% 0%
The school’s A—F letter grade 2% 2% 0% 4% 0%
Lack of diversity 2% 2% 0% 0% 8%
The school was too big 2% 1% 4% 4% 0%
Lack of
morals/character/values 1% 1% 8% 0% 0%
instruction
Poor discipline 1% 1% 0% 4% 8%
Lack of extracurricular
activities offered (e.g. 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
athletics, art)
Lack of religious 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
environment/instruction

[Shown to non-program participants]

44: Why have none of your children used one of Ohio’s educational choice programs (i.e.,
the Educational Choice Scholarship Program, Cleveland Scholarship Program, Jon
Peterson Special Needs Scholarship Program, or the Autism Scholarship Program)?

Please select all that apply.

TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY
TOTAL HoMmEscHoOL
PUBLIC PRIVATE ScHooL

(N=679) (N=111) (N=62) (N=38)

(N=895)

I am happy with the
school my child 42% 43% 41% 34% 47%
attends.

| was unaware of
these programs.
My family does not
qualify for the 27% 25% 39% 24% 16%
programs.
| want to support our
public schools.

Even with a voucher,
my family would be
responsible for a
portion of the private
school tuition, which
we could not afford.

| am opposed to
voucher programs.

Other 3% 2% 3% 8% 0%

36% 39% 23% 26% 39%

18% 21% 9% 6% 16%

7% 6% 7% 13% 5%

3% 3% 6% 0% 3%




[Shown to respondents who select “My family does not qualify for the programs”, “Even

with the voucher, my family would be responsible for a portion of the private school tuition,

which we cannot afford”, or “l was unaware of the programs” in Q45]

45: If you did qualify for one of Ohio's educational choice programs, or if the award
amount was enough to cover all of your child's tuition and expenses, how likely would
you have been to enroll your child in the program?

TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY
HomEscHoOL

ToTAL (N=476) PUBLIC PRIVATE (N=32) ScHooL

(N=359) (N=64) 2 (N=19)
:llfetljt al 12% 15% 0% 6% 0%
Slightly likely 13% 14% 14% 9% 5%
m(:ﬂlerately 27% 26% 23% 31% 47%
Very likely 25% 25% 20% 34% 16%
IEiEZrljmely 23% 20% 42% 19% 32%
Top 2 48% 45% 63% 53% 47%

[Shown to non-program participants]
46: How satisfied are you with the school your child currently attends or most recently

attended?
TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY
HomEscHoOL
TotAL (N=894) PUBLIC PRIVATE (N=62) ScHooL
(N=678) (N=111) 3 (N=38)
gi:;‘:::;eez 4% 4% 2% 6% 8%
Somewhat o o 0 o o
dissatisfied ee e 22 2 g
Neither
satisfied nor 10% 10% 5% 19% 5%
dissatisfied
S‘:::;:’:;t 36% 37% 38% 19% 34%
C‘:;':g';:g'y 44% 42% 54% 50% 45%
Top 2 80% 79% 92% 69% 79%

[Shown to non-program participants]

47: How influential were the following factors in your decision to have your child attend
this school?

Percent “Very Influential/Extremely Influential”

TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY
HomEscHoOL

TotAL (N=887) PUBLIC PRIVATE (N=62) SCHooL

(N=672) (N=111) 3 (N=38)
Academics 62% 58% 83% 57% 76%
Discipline 37% 31% 59% 46% 50%
Morals/character/values instruction 51% 45% 79% 49% 66%
Diversity 32% 26% 54% 31% 55%




TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY

HomEscHoOL

ToTAL (N=887) PUBLIC PRIVATE ScHooL

) (N=111) (n=62) (N=38)
Individual, one-on-one attention 44% 38% 66% 57% 71%
Religious environment/instruction 18% 9% 62% 31% 24%
Safe environment 68% 66% 84% 66% 71%
Small classes 39% 32% 69% 44% 55%
Small school 33% 27% 59% 43% 50%
Close to home and/or work 65% 67% 61% 62% 55%
(E"érzctﬁlr;'tclia;ftc)t""t'es offered 39% 35% 61% 36% 39%
S‘I;:i;(: my assigned neighborhood 63% 70% 36% 6% 39%
The school’s A—F letter grade 36% 33% 50% 33% 42%
The school’s reputation 54% 51% 75% 43% 61%
Other 9% 9% 9% 3% 18%

[Shown to respondent selects “Slightly,” “Moderately,” “Very,” or “Extremely influential” for

two or more items in Q48]

48: Of the factors you just selected, which one was the most influential in your decision to
have your child attend this school?

COMMUNITY
ToTaL (N=852) TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE HomEscHoOL SCHOOL
PUBLIC (N=643) PRIVATE (N=110) (N=56)
(N=38)

'SI';:sOEI my assigned neighborhood 30% 389% 59 7% 59
Close to home and/or work 12% 14% 4% 11% 5%
Safe environment 12% 10% 16% 23% 8%
Academics 10% 10% 13% 11% 11%
The school’s reputation 9% 9% 6% 4% 11%
Individual, one-on-one attention 6% 4% 7% 16% 24%
Morals/character/values instruction 6% 3% 18% 5% 8%
The school’s A—F letter grade 3% 3% 3% 4% 3%
Religious environment/instruction 2% 0% 12% 5% 5%
Small school 2% 2% 2% 2% 8%
Small classes 2% 2% 4% 2% 3%
Diversity 2% 1% 2% 2% 5%
Extrac_urrlcular activities offered (e.g. 1% 1% 2% 2% 0%
athletics, art)

Discipline 1% 0% 5% 2% 5%
Other 2% 2% 3% 5% 0%




49: How important are the following purposes of education?

Percent “Very Important/Extremely Important”

NON-
TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY ToTAL
ToTAL CHOICE HomEscHooL ED. CHOICE =~ CLEVELAND
PUBLIC ScHooL VOUCHER

(N=72) (N=124) (N=77) (N=246)

(Y I 1)) PRIVATE (N=84)

(N=742) s

To provide children
with the skills for

future employment 82% 83% 84% 71% 72% 85% 75% 78%
and economic

productivity

To empower children

to fix social 56% 50% 68% 60% 64% 80% 66% 70%

problems/injustices
To instill religious
virtues/moral

. 38% 27% 65% 52% 44% 71% 66% 66%
character into
children
To prepare children
for citizenship/civic 73% 71% 82% 69% 72% 83% 74% 75%
life

To guide students to
become independent
thinkers who form 78% 79% 82% 74% 64% 83% 61% 74%
their own individual
beliefs and opinions

[Shown to respondents whose child is not homeschooled]
50: Thinking about the school your child most recently attended, please indicate your level
of agreement with the following statements?

Percent “Somewhat Agree/Completely Agree”
NoN- ToOTAL
ToTAL TRADITIONA CHOICE COMMUNIT ) CLEVELAN
HomEescHoO CHOICE VOUCHE
(N=1,083 L PUBLIC PRIVATE Y SCHoOL b)

! o ~ (Nn=116 _ R
) (N=740) (N—)251 (N=72) ) )

L (N=0)

| am confident
that my child is
safe while at
school

School staff
make me feel
welcome at
school

| have a good
relationship
with my child’s
teacher(s)

84% 81% 91% - 85% 92% 76% 83%

77% 75% 83% = 86% 86% 76% 80%

75% 73% 80% - 79% 81% 66% 76%




NON-

Ep. ToOTAL
ToTAL TRADITIONA | CHOICE COMMUNIT CLEVELAN
HomEescHoO CHOICE VOUCHE
(n=1,083 L PUBLIC PRIVATE L (N=0) Y SCHooL (N=116 D R
) (N=740) (N=)251 (N=72) ) (N=70) (N=228)
My child has a
good
relationship 81% 80% 85% - 81% 89% 74% 83%
with their
teacher(s)

The school uses
appropriate
strategies for 72% 67% 83% - 78% 87% 76% 82%
disciplining
students
School staff
seek my input
on school 54% 47% 69% - 68% 71% 63% 68%
programs/event
s

51: Have you ever done any of the following things to support your child’s K-12

education? Please select all that apply

NON-
TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY ToTAL
ToOTAL CHOICE HomEscHooL ED. CHOICE =~ CLEVELAND
PUBLIC ScHooL VOUCHER

(N=71) (N=123) (N=77) Y

(N=1,165) PRIVATE (n=84)

(n=739)

(N=251)
Taken on a part-
time or other
job for 20% 14% 30% 17% 39% 48% 47% 44%
additional
income
Changed your
job

Taken out a new
loan

None of the
above

13% 11% 15% 17% 13% 21% 22% 20%

8% 4% 15% 14% 13% 22% 25% 23%

68% 76% 52% 62% 46% 28% 30% 31%

52: Have you ever done any of the following things to support your child’s K-12

education for at least four months of a school year? Please select all that apply.
Non-

TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY ToOTAL
ToTAL PUBLIC CHOICE HomEscHooL SCHOOL ED. CHOICE =~ CLEVELAND VOUCHER
(n=1,165) PRIVATE (N=84) (N=123) (N=77)
(N=739) (N=71) (N=245)
(N=251)
Helped with
homework at 69% 73% 65% 57% 68% 63% 53% 59%
least one night
per week
Significantly
changed your 38% 35% 42% 43% 55% 49% 43% 45%
daily routine




NON-
TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY ToOTAL
ToTAL CHOICE HomEscHooOL ED. CHOICE = CLEVELAND
PUBLIC ScHooL VOUCHER

(N=71) (N=123) (N=77) (N=245)

(n=1,165) PRIVATE (N=84)

(N=739) (N=251)

Have a family
member or friend
help look after a
child

Paid for before- or
after-care services 23% 20% 27% 14% 34% 39% 29% 30%
for a child

Paid to transport
your child to/from 16% 13% 22% 14% 32% 26% 34% 26%
school
Paid for tutoring 15% 11% 23% 15% 20% 28% 27% 23%

None of the above 13% 14% 11% 15% 4% 8% 5% 7%

36% 36% 37% 33% 41% 37% 42% 36%

53: For your current residence, to what extent did the following factors influence your
decision of where to live?

Percent “Very Influential/Extremely Influential”
Non-

TRADITIONAL ToTAL
ToTAL CHOICE CommuniTYy  EDp. CHOICE
(N=945- PUBLIC ORIVATE HoMEscHoOoL SCHOOL (N=100- CLEVELAND ~ VOUCHER
1,087) (Ng 85 65)2’ =216 (NESTA) e 66) 123y  (N=6977) (N;:;)G'
242)

f;%f;?'ty to 55% 49% 66% 66% 56% 71% 64% 67%
:vrgrxk'm'ty to 48% 44% 57% 48% 50% 66% 61% 61%
Affordable 66% 65% 71% 68% 67% 77% 71% 73%
Proximity to the
private or
charter school | 39% 31% 51% 45% 46% 64% 53% 58%
want my child to
attend
Within the
boundary of the
public district 54% 55% 51% 53% 51% 61% 54% 58%
(neighborhood)
school | want my
child to attend
| have always 50% 45% 61% 59% 48% 66% 71% 65%
lived here




54: How does your child get to school, or how did they get to school before the COVID-19

pandemic?
TRADITIONAL Non- CoMMUNITY Ep. TotAL
ToTAL CHOICE HomEescHooL CLEVELAND
(N=1,158) PUBLIC PRIVATE (N=82) ScHooL CHoICE (N=77) VOUCHER
(N=734) (N=251) (N=70) (N=123) (N=245)
Someone
(including me,
family, or 44% 39% 59% 42% 39% 59% 45% 54%
others) drives
them
School bus 37% 43% 26% 20% 41% 22% 34% 26%
They drive
themselves or 7% 8% 8% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7%
carpool with a
friend
Walk 6% 7% 4% 12% 7% 7% 4% 7%
Other public 3% 2% 3% 4% 7% 4% 9% 6%
transportation
Other 3% 2% 1% 16% 0% 1% 1% 0%
55:
O D O O O O D O
O 00 D
P 00 O O

4

Approximately how far from their school does your child live? Please use whole numbers and round to the nearest mile.

Mean | 2906 | 2691 | 4394 | 1395 | 1027 | 4528 | 15978 | 73.74

Approximately how much time does your child currently spend traveling to school (one-way) or how much time did they
spend before the COVID-19 pandemic? Please use whole numbers and round to the nearest minute.

Mean | 1776 | 1667 | 2129 [ 1233 | 1974 | 2373 | 379 | 2331

Approximately how much time would you be willing to have your child travel to attend a different school that might be a
better fit for them? Please use whole numbers and round to the nearest minute.

Mean | 19705 | 2237 | 82936 | 1746 | 2103 | 3593 | 5008 | 3015




[Shown to respondents whose child is not homeschooled]

The school is open
as usual

ToTAL

(n=1,060)

66%

TRADITIONAL
PUBLIC
(N=723)

74%

55%

HomEscHooL
(Nn=0)

COMMUNITY
ScHooL
(N=70)

36%

56: What is the current status of your child's school since the COVID-19 pandemic?
NoON-
CHOICE
PRIVATE

(N=248)

ED.

CHoOICE
(N=114)

48%

CLEVELAND
(N=70)

31%

ToTAL
VOUCHER
(N=225)

43%

The school has
closed and offers
online learning with
formal curricula

27%

22%

34%

49%

34%

43%

38%

The school has
closed and offers
support for families
but no formal
curricula

4%

3%

6%

9%

8%

14%

11%

The school has
closed and does
not offer online
learning or other
support

3%

1%

4%

7%

10%

11%

9%

[Shown to respondents who select “The school has closed and offers online learning with
formal curricula” in Q57]

57: In thinking about your child's typical eLearning day since the COVID-19 pandemic, how
much time does he/she spend on school/class work?

NON- ToTAL
TRADITIONA COMMUNIT CLEVELAN
ToTAL CHOICE HomEescHoO ED. CHOICE VOUCHE
(Nn=288) . 'iulB;:)c PRIVATE L (N=0) Y Sc_";zo" (Nn=39) =30 R
(N=160) (N=85) (n=34) (n=30) (N=85)
0
minute 1% 0% 2% 3% 0% 0% 0%
S
1to 29
minute 5% 4% 5% 3% 3% 0% 7%
S
30to
59
minute 10% 8% 15% 12% 3% 17% 11%
s
1 hour 13% 12% 14% 12% 10% 13% 15%
2 hours 18% 15% 21% 24% 26% 3% 21%
3 hours 19% 18% 24% 12% 26% 33% 26%
4 hours 16% 20% 8% 12% 13% 20% 8%
5 hours
or 18% 23% 11% 24% 21% 13% 12%
more




[Shown to respondents who select “The school has closed and offers online learning with
formal curricula” in Q57]
58: In thinking about your child's typical eLearning day since the COVID-19 pandemic, how

much time does he/she spend interacting with a teacher in real time or "live"?
NoON-

TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY ToOTAL
ToTAL PUBLIC CHOICE HomEscHooL SCHOOL ED. CHOICE = CLEVELAND VOUCHER

(Nn=288) (N=160) I(’:zl;;)E (n=0) (n=34) (Nn=39) (N=30) (n=85
(r)ninu tes 5% 6% 4% - 6% 5% 0% 2%
rlntiguztzs 12% 16% 8% ; 3% 3% 3% 11%
30to
59 18% 20% 16% - 18% 13% 17% 19%
minutes
1 hour 17% 16% 19% - 12% 15% 17% 18%
2 hours 18% 15% 22% - 24% 13% 20% 16%
3 hours 14% 12% 21% - 12% 28% 20% 21%
4 hours 6% 6% 5% - 3% 10% 10% 6%
i rh;‘;r; 10% 9% 5% - 24% 13% 13% 7%




59: Regarding your child's education during the COVID-19 pandemic, which of the
following best describes the biggest challenges you are facing? Please select all that

apply.
TRADITIONAL  NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY ToTAL
TOTAL HomEscHoOL ED. CHOICE CLEVELAND
PUBLIC PRIVATE ScHooL VOUCHER

(N=723) (N=248) ERell (N=70) (n=122) (N=76)  (\=242)

(n=1,142)

Trying to keep a
schedule or 42% 45% 34% 40% 43% 34% 30% 32%
routine

Mental and/or
emotional health 40% 42% 36% 38% 36% 32% 32% 34%
and stress
Feeling
overwhelmed
balancing my
responsibilities
and my child's
education

My own
expectations for
my child's
learning

My child's
school's
expectations and 29% 31% 25% 19% 37% 31% 29% 31%
demands for
his/her learning
Finding things
for my child to 27% 26% 29% 25% 29% 30% 29% 27%
do

Financial stress
and/or 23% 23% 20% 32% 24% 24% 22% 23%
unemployment
Getting along as
a family

Basic necessities
like access to
food, shelter,
and health care
Other 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2%
None of the
above-lam
facing no
challenges

36% 38% 31% 21% 50% 31% 26% 33%

31% 31% 31% 20% 36% 34% 34% 31%

16% 15% 13% 27% 23% 17% 26% 20%

13% 12% 13% 19% 19% 17% 16% 17%

14% 14% 16% 22% 4% 10% 7% 7%




60: How do you feel your child is progressing this school year in each of the following
areas?

Percent “Somewhat well/Very well”
NON-

TRADITIONAL ToTAL
PUBLIC CHOICE HOMESCHOOL CommuNITY  ED.CHOICE  CLEVELAND VOUCHER
ToTAL (N=) PRIVATE ScHooL N=121- (N=73-
(N=708 (N=78) (N=235
5 (N=243- 2 (N=67-70) 122) 76) 3
713) 246) 240)
I::f:iig“c 74% 71% 82% 78% 73% 83% 73% 78%
SOCiaI 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
development 67% 62% 81% 63% 66% 81% 74% 77%
Social well-being 67% 63% 79% 67% 65% 78% 69% 72%
E?ﬁfg;'ent 69% 64% 79% 65% 75% 78% 70% 73%
E':ig;'ona' well- 70% 68% 82% 67% 62% 80% 73% 77%

61: 'Learning pods' or 'pandemic pods' are small groups of children, organized by parents,
gathering to learn together. Parents either hire a private teacher to facilitate or take
turns supervising. As a result of the coronavirus pandemic, are you currently

participating in a 'pod' with other families?

NoON-

TRADITIONAL COMMUNITY ToTAL
ToOTAL PUBLIC CHOICE HomEscHoOL SCHOOL ED. CHOICE ~ CLEVELAND VOUCHER
N=1,138 PRIVATE N=80 N=122 N=76
( ) (N=721) (N=248) s} (N=69) ( ) ) (N=242)
No, and we
are not
planning to 73% 82% 61% 58% 45% 44% 37% 40%
participate
ina'pod'
No, but we
are looking 14% 10% 22% 23% 20% 22% 21% 24%
to form or
join a 'pod'
Yes, we are
currently 13% 8% 17% 20% 35% 34% 42% 36%
participating
ina 'pod'




62: What s the highest level of education you have completed?

TRADITIONAL  NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY TOTAL

ED. CHOICE  CLEVELAND

TOTAL PUBLIC PRIVATE HomEscHooL ScHooL VOUCHER

(N=1,128) (n=716) (n=246) (N=78) (N=68) (N=122) (N=74) (n=240)
High school
diploma/GED 22% 25% 9% 40% 19% 7% 15% 14%
or less
Some college
or
postsecondary 23% 25% 17% 21% 24% 20% 15% 18%
technical
training
2-year degree 13% 13% 11% 15% 10% 18% 14% 14%
i’ry;ag:]gfgree 43% 37% 62% 24% 47% 54% 57% 54%

63: If you have served or are serving in the military, what is your status?

TOTAL

TRADITION Non- COMMUNIT CLEVELAN  VOUCHE
TOTAL AL PUBLIC CHOICE HoOMEScHO v SCHOOL Ep. CHOICE > R
(Nn=1,110) (N=704) PRIVATE oL (N=79) (N=67) (n=120) (N=73) (N=235
(n=241) )
| have never
served in 76% 82% 69% 70% 58% 38% 47% 39%
the military
Full-time 17% 12% 27% 20% 33% 1% 1% 6%
Part-
time/Reserv 4% 4% 2% 8% 4% 2% 4% 3%
e
Retired 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 57% 45% 51%

64: Which of the following best describes your relationship to your child?

TRADITIONAL Non- COMMUNITY ToTAL
ToTAL PUBLIC CHOICE HomEscHooOL SCHOOL ED. CHOICE CLEVELAND VOUCHER
N=1,124 PRIVATE N=79 N=121 N=73
( ) (N=713) (N=245) ( ) (N=67) ( ) ( ) (N=239)
Mother 68% 70% 63% 71% 61% 61% 58% 62%
Father 26% 23% 34% 25% 31% 38% 41% 36%
;ﬁii;ian 4% 4% 2% 3% 6% 2% 1% 2%
Other 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%




65: How many people are in your household?

TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY ToOTAL
ToTAL HomEscHooL ED. CHOICE CLEVELAND

PUBLIC PRIVATE SCHOOL VOUCHER
] (N=715) (N=243) B=EL (N=67) (Lt28 (N=73)  \oa78)
1 person 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
2 people 7% 8% 6% 8% 9% 9% 8% 8%
3 people 26% 24% 27% 30% 30% 23% 29% 29%
4 people 38% 38% 46% 24% 37% 39% 29% 34%
5 people 18% 20% 14% 18% 7% 19% 16% 18%
6 people 6% 5% 5% 9% 9% 7% 11% 7%
7 people 2% 3% 0% 1% 6% 2% 4% 3%
8 people 1% 1% 1% 4% 0% 2% 3% 1%
More
than 8 1% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0%
people

66: What is your average annual household income?

TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY ToTAL
TOTAL PUBLIC DRIVATE HoMEScHOOL SCHOOL Ep. CHOICE CLEVELAND VOUCHER
(v=1103) ) N (N=78) N (N=118) v=73) )
$0 to $24,999 13% 14% 8% 22% 15% 6% 10% 9%
:ig'ggg to 22% 26% 11% 24% 23% 17% 19% 17%
250,000 to 18% 20% 15% 19% 14% 15% 11% 15%
$74,999
i;g'ggg to 16% 17% 17% 13% 14% 15% 16% 17%
»100,000 to 11% 9% 15% 9% 11% 18% 11% 13%
$124,999
:ii;lggg to 9% 5% 17% 6% 12% 11% 15% 14%
:ﬁg'ggg to 4% 4% 7% 1% 3% 6% 3% 4%
igg'ggg to 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3%
*:f:rzooo or 4% 3% 6% 4% 6% 9% 11% 8%

67: Which of the following best describes your race/ethnicity?
TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY ToOTAL
ToOTAL HomEscHoOL ED. CHOICE CLEVELAND
PUBLIC PRIVATE ScHooL VOUCHER

(N=712) (N=246) ! (N=68) (Lt28 (N=74)  (=229)
White 89% 90% 85% 96% 79% 84% 70% 81%

(n=1,124)




TRADITIONAL NON-CHOICE COMMUNITY ToOTAL

OTAL OMESCHOOL D. CHOICE LEVELAND
T PUBLIC PRIVATE H ScHooL Ep. € ¢ VOUCHER
(Nn=1,124) (N=712) (N=246) (N=78) (N=68) (N=121) (N=74) y

Black or
African- 7% 6% 10% 4% 13% 12% 15% 13%
American

Hispanic or 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 7% 12% 6%
Latin(o/a/x)

Asian 3% 3% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%
American

ndian or (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (]
Indi 2% 1% 1% 4% 6% 1% 1% 2%
Alaskan Native

Middle

Eastern or 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
North African

Native

awallan or (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (]

H ii 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Pacific Islander

Not

listed/Prefer to 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 5% 1% 1%
self-describe

68: What is your religious tradition?

NON-

TRADITIONAL CoOMMUNITY Ep. ToTAL
ToTAL CHOICE HomEescHooL CLEVELAND
(N=1,050) PUBLIC PRIVATE (N=74) ScHooL CHoICE (N=69) VOUCHER
Y (N=660) (N=235) = (N=62) (N=117) = (N=229)
Catholic 33% 22% 63% 24% 32% 61% 52% 56%
Evangelical Protestant 14% 15% 10% 20% 15% 13% 10% 9%
Muslim 2% 1% 5% 1% 3% 3% 9% 5%
Jewish 2% 1% 5% 1% 3% 3% 6% 6%
Other religion 24% 30% 10% 24% 16% 10% 13% 13%
No. . . . 25% 31% 7% 28% 31% 10% 10% 11%
religion/atheist/agnostic




